

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals Court of Appeals Case No. 2014 CA 1816</p>	
<p>Petitioner: JANE E. NORTON</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: ROCKY MOUNTAIN PLANNED PARENTHOOD, INC., a/k/a PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE ROCKY MOUNTAINS, INC., a Colorado nonprofit corporation; JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Colorado; SUSAN E. BIRCH, in her official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Health Care Policy and Financing; and LARRY WOLK, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Respondent Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood, Inc.</i> Kevin C. Paul, No. 20941 Cynthia A. Coleman, No. 34217 Heizer Paul LLP 600 Grant Street, Suite 650 Denver, CO 80203 Phone: (303) 595-4747 Fax: (303) 595-4750 E-mail: kpaul@hpfirm.com; ccoleman@hpfirm.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2016 SC 112</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">ANSWER BRIEF OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN PLANNED PARENTHOOD, INC.</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Court of Appeals correctly construed Section 50 to prohibit the State from using public funds to pay for the performance of abortions only to the extent that the performance of an abortion is the purpose for which the State makes such a payment	10
A. The Court of Appeals and the District Court correctly construed Section 50 in accordance with the plain and common sense meaning of its terms.....	11
B. Norton’s “subsidization” theory finds no support in <i>Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas County</i>	16
C. Norton’s “subsidization” theory likewise finds no support in <i>Keim v. Douglas County School District</i>	21
D. States other than Colorado have adopted prohibitions against “subsidizing” abortions that are substantially different from Section 50.....	23
II. To the extent that Section 50 is ambiguous, the circumstance surrounding its adoption supports the Court of Appeals’ plain meaning interpretation.....	26

III. Norton’s interpretation of Section 50 as a prohibition against all State payments to providers of abortion care would violate federal Medicaid requirements27

IV. Norton’s interpretation of Section 50 is entitled to no deference from this Court32

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adams v. Colorado Dep't of Social Services</i> , 824 P.2d 83 (Colo. App. 1991).....	32
<i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State Fund, Inc. v. State</i> , 648 P.2d 1072 (Colo. 1982).....	17
<i>Asphalt Specialties, Co. v. City of Commerce City</i> , 218 P.3d 741(Colo. 2009).....	27
<i>City of Boulder v. Public Serv. Co. of Colorado</i> , 996 P.2d 198 (Colo. App. 1999).....	4
<i>Colo. Ethics Watch v. City & County of Broomfield</i> , 203 P.3d 623 (Colo. App. 2009).....	22
<i>Colorado Common Cause v. Meyer</i> , 758 P.2d 153 (Colo. 1988).....	33
<i>Dodge v. Department of Social Services</i> , 657 P.2d 969 (Colo. App. 1982).....	26
<i>Hern v. Beye</i> , 57 F.3d 906 (10 th Cir. 1995)	28, 31
<i>Keim v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> 2015 Colo. App. LEXIS 689 (May 7, 2015)	21, 22, 23
<i>Lobato v. State</i> , 304 P.3d 1132 (Colo. 2013).....	10
<i>Norton v. Rocky Mt. Planned Parenthood, Inc.</i> , 2016 COA 3, 2016 Colo. App. LEXIS 13 (January 14, 2016)	passim
<i>Patterson Recall Comm., Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 209 P.3d 1210 (Colo. App. 2009).....	15

<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 112 P.3d 693 (Colo. 2005).....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Arizona, Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013)	25, 29, 31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 837 F.3d 477 (5 th Cir. 2016)	30, 31
<i>Planned Parenthood of Indiana, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7 th Cir. 2011)	23, 24, 29, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri & E. Kan., Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8 th Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015).....	16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas County Sch. Dist.</i> , 356 P.3d 833 (Colo. App. 2013).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Urbish v. Lamm</i> , 761 P.2d 756 (Colo. 1988).....	11
<i>Weil v. Hern</i> , 516 U.S. 1011 (1995).....	28
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(4)(C).....	28
42. U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)	28, 29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-5-319 (2).....	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-5-404 (4) (a)	29
H.B. 1010, § 10.715(1), 89 th Leg., 2d Sess. (Mo. 1998).....	24
Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5.....	23

Ind. Code § 5-22-17-5.5 (b)	24, 30
Pub. L. 103-112, § 509, 107 Stat. 1113	31
Other Authorities	
1985 Colo. AG LEXIS 28 (February 6, 1985)	12, 13
Rules	
C.R.C.P. 12 (b) (1)	3, 4
C.R.C.P. 12 (b) (5)	3
Constitutional Provisions	
Colo. Const. Art. IX, § 7	16, 17, 18, 19
Colo. Const. Art. V, § 50	passim
Colo. Const. Art. XXVIII, § 2(5).....	22
